achievement in shorthand aspect of Business studies in Jos metropolis, Nigeria. The study was guided 

by four research questions and four hypotheses. Quasi-experimental research design was used for the 

study. The population of the study consisted of all JSS II students in Jos metropolis and the sample 

consisted of one hundred and three (103) JSS II students in two intact classes of public secondary 

schools selected through simple random sampling from Jos metropolis. Two research instruments 

titled Students interest towards shorthand rating scale (SISHR) and Shorthand Achievement Test

[...]

The population of the study consisted of all JSS II students in public secondary 

schools in Jos North Local Government Area of Plateau State, Nigeria. The data for 2023 showed that 

the number of registered schools in the Jos North Local Government Area was two hundred and 

nineteen (219), out of which twenty-two (22) are public secondary schools with six thousand, eight 

hundred and nineteen male and five thousand, five hundred and seventy-nine female students. The 

population of registered JSS 2 students was twelve thousand, three hundred and ninety-eight 

(12,398). The sample for this study consisted of one hundred and three (103) JSS II students 

comprising of sixty males and forty three female students that were drawn from two public secondary 

schools in the study area.  

Cluster sampling and simple random sampling were used for the research. Cluster sampling is a 

means of obtaining a sample from a population by taking simple random samples of the clusters, with